

Harvey R. Miller
Stephen Karotkin
Joseph H. Smolinsky
Irwin H. Warren
Erin J. Law
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for Debtors, Debtors in
Possession and Frederick A. Henderson

Robert D. Joffe
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

Attorneys for Kent Kresa

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
: **Chapter 11 Case No.**
: **09-50026 (REG)**
: **(Jointly Administered)**
: **Debtors.**
-----X
: **Plaintiffs,** **Adversary No. 09-00501 (REG)**
: **vs.**
: **Defendants.**
-----X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
A. The Parties	4
B. The Claims Against The GM Defendants.....	5
C. Failure To Make Demand Or Plead Demand Futility.....	6
D. The Covenant Contained In The 1995 Indenture.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO COMPLY WITH RULE 8 AND MUST BE DISMISSED	7
II. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE GM DEFENDANTS DO NOT OWE DIRECT FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO PLAINTIFFS	9
A. A Corporation Owes No Fiduciary Duty To Debentureholders	9
B. Debentureholders Do Not Have Standing To Assert Direct Claims For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Against Directors	9
III. PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE TO SATISFY THE “DEMAND” REQUIREMENT MANDATES DISMISSAL OF THE CLAIMS AGAINST Messrs. KRESA AND HENDERSON	12
A. As Plaintiffs’ Claims For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Are Derivative, They Must Make Demand On The GM Board Or Plead Particularized Facts Establishing That Demand Was Excused	12
B. The Two-Prong Aronson Test	13
C. Plaintiffs Here Fail To Plead Facts Creating A Reasonable Doubt That A Majority Of GM’s Directors Are Disinterested And Independent	15
D. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Facts Establishing That The Board Failed To Exercise Valid Business Judgment	15
IV. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM.....	17
A. The Board’s Decisions Are Protected By The Business Judgment Rule.....	17
B. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For Waste	18
C. Claims For “Deepening Insolvency” Fail As A Matter Of Law.....	18
V. 8 Del. Ch. § 102(b)(7) And GM’s Certificate Of Incorporation Require DISMISSAL	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
VI. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT AGAINST THE GM DEFENDANTS.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alessi v. Berach</i> , 849 A.2d 939 (Del. Ch. 2004)	9
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2005)	4
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996)	9
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	13, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937, cert. granted sub nom. <i>Hasty v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2430 (2009)	1, 7, 17
<i>ATSI Comm’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>In re BHC Commc’ns, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2001)	19
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	14, 15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1, 7, 11, 12, 17
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Buchwald v. Renco Group, Inc. (In re Magnesium Corp. of Am.)</i> , 399 B.R. 722 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	7, 19
<i>In re CompuCom Sys. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2481325 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2005)	16
<i>ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	17

<i>In re Encore Computer Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 823373 (Del. Ch. June 16, 2000).....	15, 16
<i>Fink v. Komansky</i> , 2004 WL 2813166 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2004)	14
<i>Fink v. Weill</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20659 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2005).....	15
<i>Fogel v. Zell</i> , 221 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Gagliardi v. TiFoods Int'l Inc.</i> , 683 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1996)	16
<i>Geyer v. Ingersoll Publ'ns Co.</i> , 621 A.2d 784 (Del. Ch. 1992)	10
<i>In re Gibson Group, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 1436 (6th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>In re Global Serv. Group</i> , 316 B.R. 451 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	11
<i>Golaine v. Edwards</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 237 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 1999)	18
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	12
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988)	5, 13
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005) , <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006).....	16
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Katz v. Oak Indus. Inc.</i> , 508 A.2d 873 (Del. Ch. 1986)	9, 10
<i>Levine v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991)	12, 13, 14

<i>In re Lukens S'holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999)	19
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	19
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found. v. Gheewalla</i> , 930 A.2d. 92 (Del. 2007)	10, 11, 12
<i>Narumanchi v. Adanti</i> , 101 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>In re Old Carco, LLC</i> , 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 1382 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2009).....	16
<i>Prod. Res. Group v. NCT Group</i> , 863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004)	2, 8, 10, 11, 19
<i>In re Racing Servs., Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531, 534 (1970)	12
<i>In re RSL COM Primecall, Inc.</i> , 2003 Bankr. LEXIS 1635 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2003)	10, 11, 17
<i>Saxe v. Brady</i> , 184 A.2d 602 (Del. Ch. 1962)	18
<i>In re Security Assets Capital Corp.</i> , 390 B.R. 636 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2008)	11
<i>Simons v. Cogan</i> , 549 A.2d 300 (Del. 1988)	10
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)	14
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	4
<i>In re 3Com Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 1009210 (Del. Ch. Oct. 25, 1999)	18

<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1820326 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 2, 2001).....	11
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Billett</i> , 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007)	3, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Trump Hotels S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13550 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2000).....	15
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	19
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 793 A.2d 356 (Del. Ch. 2000)	14
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001).....	12, 13, 14
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003).....	11

STATUTES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7008.....	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012.....	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7023.1	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	1, 7, 8, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1	1
8 Del. C. § 102	19
